

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).1037/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 17/12/2012 in ABA No.3486/2012, of The HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI)

VIVEK KUMAR DUBEY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF JHARKHAND

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and stay of arrest and office report)

Date: 25/02/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sunil Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P.C. Tripathy, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ranjeet Kumar, Adv.

Mrs. B. Sunita Rao, Adv.

For Respondent(s)/

Ms. Jasneet Kaur, Adv.

Informant

Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Ms. Jasneet Kaur, learned counsel appearing on caveator/informant, requests to implead her client as party respondent no.2. Her request is accepted and the informant is impleaded as respondent no.2.

Cause title be accordingly amended.

Issue notice.

Learned counsel Ms. Jasneet Kaur appears and accepts notice on behalf of newly added respondent no.2/informant. Notice be served on respondent no.1/State through its Standing Counsel.

By way of interim order, we direct that in case the petitioner surrenders or is arrested within four weeks, he will be provisionally enlarged on bail to the satisfaction of the arresting authority or the court in seisin of the case, subject to the conditions stipulated in sub-section (2) of section 438 of the Code of Criminal Procedure.

(Sanjay Kumar)

Court Master

(Indu Satija)

| Court Master